

AO No.222 of 2013

**Hon'ble V.K. Bist, J.**

Mr. Siddhartha Singh, Advocate for the appellant.

On 24.05.2013 the appeal was admitted and notice was issued to the respondents. On 11.07.2013, Office put its note by reporting that both the respondents had received notice through clerk of the respondents, i.e. Panchayati Akhara. Thereafter, matter was listed again on 21.04.2015. Since none appeared for the respondents, therefore, the Court passed another order asking the appellant to take fresh steps. Fresh steps were taken and notices were sent to the respondents. Same were received back with the report that the recipient was out of station.

Again, the matter was listed on 07.10.2017 and on that day also the order was passed for taking fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondents. Steps were taken and now office has reported that service of notices received back with the report that a copy of notice has been affixed on the house of respondent nos.1 & 2.

In such circumstances, I find that service is sufficient.

This is an admitted appeal.

List this matter for hearing in the month of September, 2018.

Urgency application (IA No.4261/2018) stands disposed of.

**(V.K. Bist, J.)**  
16.07.2018